

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
PREPARATION					
1	MOBILIZATION	L.S.			
			380,000.00	558,380.00	46.94 %
					-100.00 %
2	REMOVAL FOR CURB RAMP INCL. HAUL	S.Y.			
	2464.0000		25.0000	62.0000	148.00 %
			61,600.00	152,768.00	91,168.00
					0.00
3	REMOVING ASPHALT CONC. SIDEWALK	S.Y.			
	10.0000		7.0000	31.0000	342.86 %
			70.00	310.00	240.00
					0.00
4	REMOVING TRAFFIC CURB	L.F.			
	2530.0000		5.0000	12.3000	146.00 %
			12,650.00	31,119.00	18,469.00
					0.00
5	REMOVING GUARDRAIL	L.F.			
	950.0000		5.0000	5.0000	0.00 %
			4,750.00	4,750.00	0.00
					0.00
6	REMOVING PLASTIC LINE	L.F.			
	15470.0000		1.5000	1.2300	-18.00 %
			23,205.00	19,028.10	-4,176.90
					0.00
7	REMOVING MISCELLANEOUS TRAFFIC ITEM	L.S.			
			12,540.00	25,128.85	100.39 %
					-100.00 %
GRADING					
8	ROADWAY EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	C.Y.			
	3310.0000		40.0000	26.2700	-34.33 %
			132,400.00	86,953.70	-45,446.30
					0.00
9	PAVEMENT REPAIR EXCAVATION INCL. HAUL	S.Y.			
	1924.0000		35.0000	34.4500	-1.57 %
			67,340.00	66,281.80	-1,058.20
					0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----

LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD

CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT		
DRAINAGE						
10	DRAIN PIPE 4 IN. DIAM. 14.0000	L.F.	10.0000 140.00	31.0000 434.00	210.00 % 294.00	-100.00 % 0.00
11	DRAIN PIPE 8 IN. DIAM. 109.0000	L.F.	25.0000 2,725.00	80.0000 8,720.00	220.00 % 5,995.00	-100.00 % 0.00
SURFACING						
12	CRUSHED SURFACING BASE COURSE 3260.0000	TON	35.0000 114,100.00	31.8500 103,831.00	-9.00 % -10,269.00	-100.00 % 0.00
13	CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE 90.0000	TON	50.0000 4,500.00	55.2400 4,971.60	10.48 % 471.60	-100.00 % 0.00
HOT MIX ASPHALT						
14	CRACK SEALING - FA	EST.	5,000.00	5,000.00	0.00 %	0.00 %
15	PLANING BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT 144790.0000	S.Y.	2.7500 398,172.50	2.3600 341,704.40	-14.18 % -56,468.10	-100.00 % 0.00
16	HMA FOR PRELEVELING CL. 3/8 IN. PG 64-22 90.0000	TON	125.0000 11,250.00	114.1100 10,269.90	-8.71 % -980.10	-100.00 % 0.00
17	HMA FOR PAVEMENT REPAIR CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 410.0000	TON	160.0000 65,600.00	206.4000 84,624.00	29.00 % 19,024.00	-100.00 % 0.00
18	HMA CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22 19040.0000	TON	85.0000 1,618,400.00	83.4500 1,588,888.00	-1.82 % -29,512.00	-100.00 % 0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
HOT MIX ASPHALT					
19	JOB MIX COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT				
	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			48,405.00	48,405.00	0.00
20	COMPACTION PRICE ADJUSTMENT				
	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			25,700.00	25,700.00	0.00
21	ASPHALT COST PRICE ADJUSTMENT				
	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			19,059.00	19,059.00	0.00
22	HMA FOR APPROACH CL. 1/2 IN. PG 64-22				
	144.8000 TON		130.0000	256.7700	97.52 %
			18,824.00	37,180.30	18,356.30
23	CYCLIC DENSITY PRICE ADJUSTMENT				
	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			-4.00	-4.00	0.00
24	SMOOTHNESS COMPLIANCE ADJUSTMENT				
	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			111,890.00	111,890.00	0.00
EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING					
25	ESC LEAD				
	17.0000 DAY		100.0000	250.0000	150.00 %
			1,700.00	4,250.00	2,550.00
26	EROSION CONTROL AND WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION				
	L.S.			-30.10 %	-100.00 %
			22,890.00	16,000.00	-6,890.00
27	TOPSOIL TYPE A				
	716.0000 S.Y.		50.0000	13.0000	-74.00 %
			35,800.00	9,308.00	-26,492.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
EROSION CONTROL AND ROADSIDE PLANTING					
28	SOD INSTALLATION				
	520.0000	S.Y.	20.0000	34.0000	70.00 %
			10,400.00	17,680.00	7,280.00
					0.00
TRAFFIC					
29	CEMENT CONC. TRAFFIC CURB AND GUTTER				
	1467.0000	L.F.	50.0000	73.5700	47.14 %
			73,350.00	107,927.19	34,577.19
					0.00
30	CEMENT CONC. PEDESTRIAN CURB				
	1063.0000	L.F.	45.0000	65.4000	45.33 %
			47,835.00	69,520.20	21,685.20
					0.00
31	EXTRUDED CURB				
	1870.0000	L.F.	8.0000	25.0000	212.50 %
			14,960.00	46,750.00	31,790.00
					0.00
32	PRECAST DUAL FACED SLOPED MOUNTABLE CURB				
	200.0000	L.F.	25.0000	43.0000	72.00 %
			5,000.00	8,600.00	3,600.00
					0.00
33	BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 - 11 FT. LONG POST				
	952.0000	L.F.	25.0000	62.0000	148.00 %
			23,800.00	59,024.00	35,224.00
					0.00
34	REMOVING AND RESETTNG EXISTING PERMANENT BARRIER				
	500.0000	L.F.	12.0000	25.0000	108.33 %
			6,000.00	12,500.00	6,500.00
					0.00
35	FLEXIBLE GUIDE POST				
	159.0000	EACH	40.0000	52.0000	30.00 %
			6,360.00	8,268.00	1,908.00
					0.00
36	BARRIER DELINEATOR				
	562.0000	EACH	15.0000	23.0000	53.33 %
			8,430.00	12,926.00	4,496.00
					0.00
37	PAINT LINE				
	1970.0000	L.F.	1.0000	3.6800	268.00 %
			1,970.00	7,249.60	5,279.60
					0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	
TRAFFIC					
38	PLASTIC LINE 78800.0000	L.F.	0.9000 70,920.00	1.2300 96,924.00	36.67 % 26,004.00
					-100.00 % 0.00
39	PROFILED PLASTIC LINE 77320.0000	L.F.	1.1000 85,052.00	1.6600 128,351.20	50.91 % 43,299.20
					-100.00 % 0.00
40	PLASTIC WIDE LANE LINE 7280.0000	L.F.	3.0000 21,840.00	2.8900 21,039.20	-3.67 % -800.80
					-100.00 % 0.00
41	PLASTIC CROSSWALK LINE 2330.0000	S.F.	8.0000 18,640.00	7.3700 17,172.10	-7.88 % -1,467.90
					-100.00 % 0.00
42	PLASTIC STOP LINE 631.0000	L.F.	11.0000 6,941.00	14.7300 9,294.63	33.91 % 2,353.63
					-100.00 % 0.00
43	PLASTIC TRAFFIC ARROW 69.0000	EACH	160.0000 11,040.00	122.7500 8,469.75	-23.28 % -2,570.25
					-100.00 % 0.00
44	PAINTED TRAFFIC LETTER 319.0000	EACH	4.0000 1,276.00	18.4200 5,875.98	360.50 % 4,599.98
					-100.00 % 0.00
45	PLASTIC TRAFFIC LETTER 35.0000	EACH	50.0000 1,750.00	73.6500 2,577.75	47.30 % 827.75
					-100.00 % 0.00
46	PLASTIC DRAINAGE MARKING 59.0000	EACH	35.0000 2,065.00	43.5000 2,566.50	24.29 % 501.50
					-100.00 % 0.00
47	PAINTED TRAFFIC ISLAND 100.0000	S.F.	5.0000 500.00	13.0000 1,300.00	160.00 % 800.00
					-100.00 % 0.00
48	RAISED PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE 2 35.3000	HUND	450.0000 15,885.00	585.0000 20,650.50	30.00 % 4,765.50
					-100.00 % 0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	PRICE PER UNIT/	PRICE PER UNIT/	% DIFF./
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.	
TRAFFIC						
49	PERMANENT SIGNING	L.S.				
			20,000.00	42,300.00	22,300.00	-100.00 %
50	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-SHORT DURATION 263580.0000	L.F.	0.2000	0.1600	-20.00 %	-100.00 %
			52,716.00	42,172.80	-10,543.20	0.00
51	TEMPORARY PAVEMENT MARKING-LONG DURATION 211300.0000	L.F.	1.2500	0.6800	-45.60 %	-100.00 %
			264,125.00	143,684.00	-120,441.00	0.00
52	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SAB 4225	L.S.				
			49,000.00	65,055.00	16,055.00	-100.00 %
53	TEMPORARY VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM SAB 4225	L.S.				
			8,000.00	5,500.00	-2,500.00	-100.00 %
54	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SAB 1259	L.S.				
			7,000.00	8,600.00	1,600.00	-100.00 %
55	TEMPORARY VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM SAB 1259	L.S.				
			4,500.00	3,800.00	-700.00	-100.00 %
56	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SAB 4806	L.S.				
			71,200.00	83,065.00	11,865.00	-100.00 %
57	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SAB 4806	L.S.				
			18,000.00	23,618.00	5,618.00	-100.00 %
58	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM 4805	L.S.				
			69,600.00	75,800.00	6,200.00	-100.00 %
59	TEMPORARY TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM SAB 4805	L.S.				
			18,000.00	25,300.00	7,300.00	-100.00 %

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.		
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
TRAFFIC					
60	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM 3817	L.S.			
			17,000.00	11,000.00	-35.29 %
					-100.00 %
61	TEMPORARY VIDEO DETECTION SYSTEM SAB 3817	L.S.			
			8,000.00	5,300.00	-33.75 %
					-100.00 %
62	TRAFFIC SIGNAL SYSTEM PB-18	L.S.			
			6,000.00	5,500.00	-8.33 %
					-100.00 %
63	PROJECT TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL	L.S.			
			605,900.00	1,195,800.00	97.36 %
					-100.00 %
64	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS CLASS A				
	1540.0000	S.F.	25.0000	19.5000	-22.00 %
			38,500.00	30,030.00	-8,470.00
					0.00
65	PAINTING CURB	L.F.			
	180.0000		3.5000	13.0000	271.43 %
			630.00	2,340.00	1,710.00
					0.00
66	PLASTIC CROSSHATCH MARKING	L.F.			
	1810.0000		6.5000	5.0000	-23.08 %
			11,765.00	9,050.00	-2,715.00
					0.00
OTHER ITEMS					
67	WHEEL STOP	EACH			
	57.0000		300.0000	185.0000	-38.33 %
			17,100.00	10,545.00	-6,555.00
					0.00
68	TYPE B PROGRESS SCHEDULE	L.S.			
			5,000.00	50,850.00	917.00 %
					-100.00 %
69	ADA FEATURES SURVEYING	L.S.			
			9,000.00	60,000.00	566.67 %
					-100.00 %
					51,000.00
					0.00

PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST. PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	% DIFF./ AMT.DIFF.
OTHER ITEMS					
70	ROADWAY SURVEYING	L.S.	7,400.00	21,000.00	183.78 % -100.00 %
71	CEMENT CONC. SIDEWALK 597.0000	S.Y.	100.0000 59,700.00	175.0000 104,475.00	75.00 % 44,775.00 0.00 -100.00 %
72	REFERENCING PAVEMENT MARKINGS	L.S.	18,100.00	40,000.00	120.99 % -100.00 %
73	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE -PARALLEL 9.0000	EACH	2,250.0000 20,250.00	4,300.0000 38,700.00	91.11 % 18,450.00 0.00 -100.00 %
74	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE -COMBINATION 5.0000	EACH	4,000.0000 20,000.00	5,100.0000 25,500.00	27.50 % 5,500.00 0.00 -100.00 %
75	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE -PERPENDICULAR 17.0000	EACH	3,500.0000 59,500.00	3,900.0000 66,300.00	11.43 % 6,800.00 0.00 -100.00 %
76	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE -SINGLE DIRECTION 19.0000	EACH	2,250.0000 42,750.00	3,100.0000 58,900.00	37.78 % 16,150.00 0.00 -100.00 %
77	CEMENT CONC. CURB RAMP TYPE -PANEL 1.0000	EACH	750.0000 750.00	2,200.0000 2,200.00	193.33 % 1,450.00 0.00 -100.00 %
78	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE 20.0000	S.F.	60.0000 1,200.00	125.0000 2,500.00	108.33 % 1,300.00 0.00 -100.00 %
79	ADJUST MANHOLE 1.0000	EACH	550.0000 550.00	1,500.0000 1,500.00	172.73 % 950.00 0.00 -100.00 %
80	ADJUST CATCH BASIN 5.0000	EACH	500.0000 2,500.00	1,500.0000 7,500.00	200.00 % 5,000.00 0.00 -100.00 %



PS&E JOB NO : 16A027 REVISION NO :  
 CONTRACT NO : 009081 REGION NO : 1  
 VERSION NO : 6 WORK ORDER# : XL5036  
 HWY : SR 020  
 TITLE : SR 20 SPUR  
 SHARPES CORNER TO ANACORTES FERRY  
 PAVING & ADA  
 16A027  
 PROJECT : NHPP-0020(185)  
 COUNTY(S) : SKAGIT

BIDS OPENED ON : May 3 2017  
 ALL BIDS REJECTED : May 11 2017

----- LOW BIDDER -----  
 LAKESIDE INDUSTRIES, INC.  
 2001 NE JOHNSON RD  
 CENTRALIA WA 985311961  
 CONTRACTOR NUMBER : 469025

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION EST. QUANTITY	UNIT MEAS	ENGR'S. EST.	ENGR'S. EST.	% DIFF./	
			PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	PRICE PER UNIT/ TOTAL AMOUNT	AMT.DIFF.	
OTHER ITEMS						
81	CLEANING EXISTING DRAINAGE STRUCTURE	L.S.			66.67 %	-100.00 %
			3,000.00	5,000.00	2,000.00	0.00
82	ADJUST VALVE BOX	EACH			60.00 %	-100.00 %
	5.0000		500.0000	800.0000	1,500.00	0.00
83	REIMBURSEMENT FOR THIRD PARTY DAMAGE	EST.			0.00 %	0.00 %
			5.00	5.00		0.00
84	MINOR CHANGE	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			-1.00	-1.00		0.00
85	AGGREGATE COMPLIANCE PRICE ADJUSTMENT	CALC			0.00 %	0.00 %
			-6.00	-6.00		0.00
86	SPCC PLAN	L.S.			-80.00 %	-100.00 %
			5,000.00	1,000.00	-4,000.00	0.00
87	FORCE ACCOUNT LAWN SPRINKLER SYSTEM REPAIR	EST.			0.00 %	0.00 %
			5,000.00	5,000.00		0.00
88	TEMPORARY DETOUR RAMP	L.S.			12,150.00 %	-100.00 %
			1,000.00	122,500.00	121,500.00	0.00
CONTRACT TOTAL			<u>\$5,182,954.50</u>	<u>\$6,435,000.05</u>	<u>24.16%</u>	\$0.00
				LOW BIDDER REJECTED		
BASE TOTAL			<u>\$5,182,954.50</u>	<u>\$6,435,000.05</u>	<u>24.16%</u>	
				LOW BIDDER REJECTED		